FILED: NASSAU COUNTY CLERK 05/24/2024 03:16 PM NYS (FFLED: NNASSAU COUNTY CLERK 01/24/2024 02:40 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 6

INDEX NO. 601313/2024 RECEIVED DNXSNOF:6053/1234/220224 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/24/2024

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NASSAU

ANGEL MCMILLAN, on behalf of herself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

Index No.: 601313/2024

v.

EUROMARKET DESIGNS, INC. d/b/a CRATE & BARREL,

Defendant.

This matter came before the Court upon Plaintiff's Unopposed Motion for Approval of

Class Action Settlement (the "Motion"). Having reviewed the Motion, the exhibits attached

thereto, and the Settlement Agreement and Release ("Settlement Agreement"), and the Court

being otherwise fully advised in the premises, it is ORDERED AND ADJUDGED as follows:

1. The Court certifies, for settlement purposes only, the requested class as defined in

the Motion and finds that the prerequisites and considerations of CPLR 901 and 902 are satisfied. preliminarily

2. The Court approves the Parties' Settlement Agreement as fair, adequate, and

reasonable, and so orders its terms.

3. The Court approves the proposed Settlement Notice and Claim Form and the plan

for its distribution. The court approves the settlement procedure set forth in the Settlement Agreement.

- 4. The Court approves the Service Award to Plaintiff Angel McMillan.
- 5. The Court approves Plaintiff's Counsel's request for attorneys' fees and

reimbursement of out-of-pocket costs.

- 1 -

FILED: NASSAU COUNTY CLERK 05/24/2024 03:16 PM NYS FILED: NASSAU COUNTY CLERK 01/24/2024 02:40 PM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 6

- 6. The Court approves CAC Services Group, LLC as the Settlement Administrator.
- 7. The court certifies the following class for settlement purposes: The approximately 1,618 individuals employed by Defendant as hourly retail employees in Defendant's New York locations at some point during the Class Period who were identified in the dataset produced by Defendant by email on May 23, 2023.
- 8. The Court retains jurisdiction to enforce the Settlement Agreement and to schedule a fairness hearing in the event any member of the Class files an objection and request to be heard.

Enter:

Dated: May 24, 2024 Hon. Lisa A. Cairo, JSC



NASSAU COUNTY COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE